

**State of Michigan**  
**In the Supreme Court**  
**Application for Leave to Appeal**  
**from the Court of Appeals**  
**Stephen L. Borrello, Presiding Judge**

**Socialist Party of Michigan**  
and **Dwain C. Reynolds III,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Trial Court (Ingham County Circuit Court/  
30th Judicial Circuit) Case #: **10-867-CZ**

Court of Appeals Docket #: **299951**

v

Supreme Court Docket #: \_\_\_\_\_

Michigan Secretary of State  
**Terri Lynn Land,** in her official capacity,  
Defendant-Appellee.

**Application for Leave to Appeal**

(with Notice of Hearing and Proof of Service)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

John Anthony La Pietra – P72121  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
386 Boyer Court  
Marshall, MI 49068  
(269) 781-9478 / jalp@triton.net

November 29, 2010

**NOTE: THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A  
PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION, A  
STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER  
STATE GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID.**

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>page</u></b>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction, Order Appealed From, and Grounds for Appeal .....	1
Statement of Questions Involved .....	3
Statement of Material Proceedings and Facts .....	5
General Standard of Review .....	12

**Arguments**

<b>1. By giving political parties already on the ballot a substantial unfair advantage over any “new” party seeking to challenge such parties, MCL § 168.685 (as presently applied by Defendant-Appellee) violates the “purity of elections” clause of Const 1963, art 2, § 4; the equal protection clauses of US Const, Am XIV, and Const 1963, art 1, § 2; and US Const, Am I. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>2. By inequitably diluting the weight of votes cast by Plaintiffs-Appellants’ party’s supporters, MCL § 168.685 (as presently applied by Defendant-Appellee) violates the “purity of elections” clause of Const 1963, art 2, § 4; the equal protection clauses of US Const, Am XIV, and Const 1963, art 1, § 2; and US Const, Am I. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>3. By effectively requiring any “new” political party to raise and spend tens of thousands of dollars to qualify to nominate candidates for the ballot in any partisan election in Michigan, MCL § 168.685 (as presently applied by Defendant-Appellee) violates the “purity of elections” clause of Const 1963, art 2, § 4; the equal protection clauses of US Const, Am XIV, and Const 1963, art 1, § 2; and US Const, Am I. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>4. By requiring a public declaration of party affiliation only from voters signing petitions for “new” political parties, MCL § 168.685 (as presently applied by Defendant-Appellee) violates the “purity of elections” clause of Const 1963, art 2, § 4; the equal protection clauses of US Const, Am XIV, and Const 1963, art 1, § 2; and US Const, Am I – and places a particularly severe burden on Plaintiffs-Appellants. ....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>5. The burdens MCL § 168.685 (as presently applied) imposes on Plaintiffs-Appellees’ equal-protection, associational, and voting rights are not narrowly tailored to the least restrictive means to achieve the statute’s purpose, and the legislative interests underlying its present formulation are not compelling or legitimate interests of the state capable of justifying those burdens. ....</b>	<b>26</b>

6. MCL § 168.685 (facially and as presently applied) functions to excessively “limit the field of candidates from which voters might choose”, <i>Bullock v Carter</i> , 405 US 134, 143; 92 S Ct 849; 31 L Ed 2d 92 (1972) – and now “operate to freeze the political status quo”, <i>Jenness v Fortson</i> , 403 US 431, 438; 91 S Ct 1970; 29 L Ed 2d 554 (1971). . . . .	32
7. Defendant-Appellee Secretary of State’s application of 2002 PA 399 to restore other parties to the ballot – while refusing to apply it to the similarly situated Plaintiffs-Appellants’ party – violates the “purity of elections” clause of Const 1963, art 2, § 4; the equal protection clauses of US Const, Am XIV, and Const 1963, art 1, § 2; and MCL §§ 168.532 and 168.560a. . . . .	34
8. The votes received by Plaintiff-Appellant SPMI’s principal candidate in the 2008 general election render Plaintiff-Appellant SPMI a ballot-qualified party for 2010 pursuant to MCL §§ 168.532 and 168.560a, rather than a “disqualified party” pursuant to MCL § 168.685(6). . . . .	36
9. The defense of laches claimed by Defendant-Appellee and relied upon by the trial court (in the absence of any independent substantive reason given for its order) cannot apply, by law or under the facts of the case, to invalidate Plaintiffs-Appellants’ claims for relief or justify denial of Plaintiffs-Appellants’ motion for summary disposition. . . . .	39
Relief Requested . . . . .	44

**Appendices**

Trial Court Order Dated August 25, 2010

Court of Appeals Opinion Dated September 3, 2010

Court of Appeals Order (Denying Reconsideration) Dated October 15, 2010



## Index of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Federal</b>	
<i>American Party of Tex v White</i> , 415 US 767; 94 S Ct 1296; 39 L Ed 2d 744 (1974) . . .	20, 26, 32, 33
<i>Anderson v Celebrezze</i> , 460 US 780; 103 S Ct 1564; 75 L Ed 2d 547 (1983) . . .	1, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27, 31
<i>Anderson v Mills</i> , 664 F2d 600 (CA 6, 1981) . . . . .	25
<i>Bogaert v Land</i> , ___ F Supp 2d ___; 2009 WL 4885228 (WD Mich, 2009) . . . . .	40, 41, 43
<i>Buckley v American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc</i> , 525 US 182; 119 S Ct 636; 142 L Ed 2d 599 (1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Buckley v Valeo</i> , 424 US 1; 96 S Ct 612; 46 L Ed 2d 659 (1976) . . . . .	20
<i>Bullock v Carter</i> , 405 US 134; 92 S Ct 849; 31 L Ed 2d 92 (1972) . . . . .	4, 22, 23, 32, 33, 34
<i>Burdick v Takushi</i> , 504 US 428; 112 S Ct 2059; 119 L Ed 2d 245 (1992) . . . . .	21, 27
<i>Bush v Gore</i> , 531 US 98; 121 S Ct 525; 148 L Ed 2d 388 (2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Clements v Fashing</i> , 457 US 957; 102 S Ct 2836; 73 L Ed 2d 508 (1982) (plurality opinion) . . .	21
<i>Clingman v Beaver</i> , 544 US 581; 125 S Ct 2029; 161 L Ed 2d 920 (2005) . . . . .	31
<i>Daien v Ysursa</i> , 711 F Supp 2d 1215 (D ID, 2010) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Dunn v Blumstein</i> , 405 US 330; 92 S Ct 995; 31 L Ed 2d 274 (1972) . . . . .	20
<i>Goldman-Frankie v Austin</i> , 727 F2d 603 (CA 6, 1984) . . . . .	45
<i>Green Party of Mich v Land</i> , 541 F Supp 2d 912 (ED Mich, 2008) . . . . .	18, 24
<i>Harper v Va Bd of Elections</i> , 383 US 663; 86 S Ct 1079; 16 L Ed 2d 169 (1966) . . . . .	21
<i>Ill State Bd of Elections v Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 US 173; 99 S Ct 983; 59 L Ed 2d 230 (1979) . . . . .	26
<i>Jenness v Fortson</i> , 403 US 431; 91 S Ct 1970; 29 L Ed 2d 554 (1971) . . . . .	4, 21, 28, 32
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v Brunner</i> , 548 F3d 463 (CA 6, 2008) . . . . .	17
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v Blackwell</i> , 462 F3d 579 (CA 6, 2006) . . . . .	16, 20, 22
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v Brunner</i> , 567 F Supp 2d 1006 (SD Ohio, 2008) . . . . .	45
<i>Lubin v Panish</i> , 415 US 709; 94 S Ct 1315; 39 L Ed 2d 702 (1974) . . . . .	20
<i>Mandel v Bradley</i> , 432 US 173; 97 S Ct 2238; 53 L Ed 2d 199 (1977) . . . . .	33
<i>McCarthy v Briscoe</i> , 429 US 1317; 97 S Ct 10; 50 L Ed 2d 49 (1976) . . . . .	45
<i>McConnell v Federal Election Comm</i> , 540 US 93; 124 S Ct 619; 157 L Ed 2d 491 (2003) . . . .	22
<i>McLain v Meier</i> , 637 F2d 1159 (CA 8, 1980) . . . . .	33, 44
<i>McLaughlin v NC Bd of Elections</i> , 65 F3d 1215 (CA 4, 1995) . . . . .	18, 23, 33
<i>Munro v Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 US 189; 107 S Ct 533; 93 L Ed 2d 499 (1986) . . . . .	14, 15, 21, 30
<i>Nader v Keith</i> , 385 F3d 729 (CA 7, 2004) . . . . .	5, 29
<i>Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc v Bartlett</i> , 230 F3d 1353 (CA 4, 2000) . . . . .	30
<i>Norman v Reed</i> , 502 US 279; 112 S Ct 698; 116 L Ed 2d 711 (1992) . . . . .	26
<i>Reynolds v Sims</i> , 377 US 533; 84 S Ct 1362; 12 L Ed 2d 506 (1964) . . . . .	17, 18, 40
<i>Rogers v Corbett</i> , 468 F3d 188 (CA 3, 2006) . . . . .	29
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist v Rodriguez</i> , 411 US 1; 93 S Ct 1278; 36 L Ed 2d 16 (1973) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Socialist Workers Party v Hechler</i> , 890 F2d 1303 (CA 4, 1989) . . . . .	24
<i>South v Peters</i> , 339 US 276; 70 S Ct 641; 94 L Ed 834 (1950) . . . . .	18
<i>Storer v Brown</i> , 415 US 724; 94 S Ct 1274; 39 L Ed 2d 714 (1974) . . . . .	25, 27, 29, 33, 44

<b>Federal (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tashjian, Secretary of State of Conn v Republican Party of Conn</i> , 479 US 208; 107 S Ct 544; 93 L Ed 2d 514 (1986) . . . . .	18, 26, 31
<i>Williams v Rhodes</i> , 393 US 23; 89 S Ct 5; 21 L Ed 2d 24 (1968) . . . . .	2, 15, 17, 26, 32, 34

<b>State</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albert v Gibson</i> , 141 Mich 698; 105 NW 19 (1905) . . . . .	19, 34
<i>Coon v Bureau of Elections</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 16, 2002 (Docket No 229884) . . . . .	13, 22
<i>Elliott v Secretary of State</i> , 295 Mich 245; 294 NW 171 (1940) . . . . .	35
<i>Farrington v Total Petroleum, Inc</i> , 442 Mich 201; 501 NW2d 76 (1993) . . . . .	19, 36
<i>GMAC LLC v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 286 Mich App 365; 780 NW2d 835 (2009) . . . . .	19, 36
<i>Kuhn v Secretary of State</i> , 228 Mich App 319; 579 NW2d 101 (1998) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>Lothian v Detroit</i> , 414 Mich 160; 324 NW2d 9 . . . . .	40, 41
<i>McDonald v Grand Traverse Co Election Comm</i> , 255 Mich App 674; 662 NW2d 804 (2003) . . . . .	13
<i>New Democratic Coalition v Austin</i> , 41 Mich App 343; 200 NW2d 749 (1972) . . . . .	40, 41, 43
<i>People v Lueth</i> , 253 Mich App 670; 660 NW2d 322 (2002) . . . . .	19, 34
<i>Smith v Globe Life Ins Co</i> , 460 Mich 446; 597 NW2d 28 (1999) . . . . .	12
<i>Socialist Workers Party v Secretary of State</i> , 412 Mich 571; 317 NW2d 1 (1982) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v Hare</i> , 373 Mich 627; 130 NW2d 392 (1964) . . . . .	18
<i>Taylor v Currie</i> , 277 Mich App 85; 743 NW2d 571 (2007) . . . . .	13, 19, 36
<i>Todd v Bd of Election Comm’rs</i> , supplemental opinion, 104 Mich 474; 64 NW 496 (1895) . . . . .	39
<i>Walen v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 443 Mich 240; 505 NW2d 519 (1993) . . . . .	19, 36
<i>Wells v Kent Co Bd of Election Comm’rs</i> , 382 Mich 112; 168 NW2d 222 (1969) . . . . .	13

<b>Other States</b>	
<i>Green Party of Alaska v State, Div of Elections</i> , 147 P3d 728 (Alaska, 2006) . . . . .	29
<i>Libertarian Party New Hampshire v State</i> , 910 A2d 1276 (NH, 2006) . . . . .	29

**Statutes**

<b>Federal</b>	
US Const, Am I . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 4, 13, 17, 20, 23, 44
US Const, Am XIV . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 23, 34, 35, 44
42 USC § 1983 . . . . .	45
42 USC § 1988 . . . . .	45

<b>State</b>	
Const 1963, art 1, § 2 . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 13, 17, 19, 20, 23, 34, 35, 44
Const 1963, art 2, § 4 . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 29, 30, 34, 35, 41, 44
Const 1963, art 4, § 2 . . . . .	40
1891 PA 190 . . . . .	38
1954 PA 116 . . . . .	5
1976 PA 94 . . . . .	14
1988 PA 116 . . . . .	1, 5, 15, 16, 31, 34
2002 PA 399 . . . . .	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 19, 22, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 42, 45

<u>State (continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
2007 PA 52 .....	24, 30
HB 5237 of 2001 .....	6, 31
MCL § 168. 53 .....	8
MCL § 168. 93 .....	8
MCL § 168.532 .....	2, 4, 34, 36, 39
MCL § 168.544f .....	8
MCL § 168.558 .....	22
MCL § 168.560a .....	2, 4, 7, 34, 36, 37, 38, 42
MCL § 168.590b .....	8
MCL § 168.685 .....	<i>passim</i>
MCL § 168.686a .....	10, 39
MCL § 168.692 .....	29
MCL § 168.693 .....	29

<u>Court Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
MCR 2.116 .....	10, 12
MCR 2.119 .....	10
MCR 7.202 .....	1
MCR 7.203 .....	1
MCR 7.215 .....	1, 11
MCR 7.301 .....	1
MCR 7.302 .....	1
MCR 8.112 .....	1

### Other Authorities

Bell, Dawson. “Tea Party on the ballot? Some say it’s a trick.” <i>Detroit Free Press</i> , July 15, 2010 (p 1A of print edition; accessed online on July 16, 2010 from < <a href="http://www.freep.com/article/20100715/NEWS06/7150463">http://www.freep.com/article/20100715/NEWS06/7150463</a> > .....	22
Michigan Dep’t of State, Bureau of Elections. <i>2008 Official Michigan General Candidate Listing</i> . < <a href="http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/election/candlist/08GEN/08GEN_CL.HTM">http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/election/candlist/08GEN/08GEN_CL.HTM</a> > (accessed June 22, 2010) .....	5
Michigan Dep’t of State, Bureau of Elections. <i>2010 Official Michigan General Candidate Listing</i> . < <a href="http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/election/candlist/10GEN/10GEN_CL.HTM">http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/election/candlist/10GEN/10GEN_CL.HTM</a> > (accessed November 28, 2010) .....	5, 10
Michigan Dep’t of State, Bureau of Elections. <i>2010 Official Michigan General Election Results – All Races</i> < <a href="http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/election/results/10GEN/10GENAll.html">http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/election/results/10GEN/10GENAll.html</a> > (accessed November 28, 2010) .....	38
Michigan Dep’t of State, Bureau of Elections. <i>Performance of Minor Parties in Michigan General Elections 1900-2008</i> . < <a href="http://michigan.gov/documents/sos/Minor_Party_Chart_4-20091_274669_7.pdf">http://michigan.gov/documents/sos/Minor_Party_Chart_4-20091_274669_7.pdf</a> > (accessed June 22, 2010) .....	5, 9, 16, 31, 32, 33

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b> (continued)	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Michigan Dep't of State, Bureau of Elections. <i>Political Party Status</i> . < <a href="http://michigan.gov/documents/PoliticalPartyStatus_135123_7.pdf">http://michigan.gov/documents/PoliticalPartyStatus_135123_7.pdf</a> > (accessed June 22, 2010) . . . . .	5, 6, 10, 16, 19
Michigan Dep't of State, Bureau of Elections. <i>Political Party Status</i> . < <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Pol_Party_Status_2010_338986_7.pdf">http://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Pol_Party_Status_2010_338986_7.pdf</a> > (accessed November 28, 2010) . . . . .	5, 6, 19
Michigan Dep't of State, Bureau of Elections. <i>Previous Election Information: November General Election Results by County</i> . < <a href="http://michigan.gov/sos/0,1607,7-127-1633_8722---,00.html">http://michigan.gov/sos/0,1607,7-127-1633_8722---,00.html</a> > (links to results for 2002, 2004, 2006, & 2008 general elections) (accessed June 22, 2010) . . . . .	7, 8, 37, 41
Michigan Third Parties Coalition. Introductory Statement. < <a href="http://sites.google.com/site/mserard/michiganthirdpartiescoalition">http://sites.google.com/site/mserard/michiganthirdpartiescoalition</a> > (accessed June 22, 2010) . . . . .	7
O'Brien, Tim. "Public Act 399 and the Michigan Legislation Factory." < <a href="http://home.comcast.net/~tobrien321/PublicAct399.htm">http://home.comcast.net/~tobrien321/PublicAct399.htm</a> > (accessed June 22, 2010) . . . . .	6, 31, 32
Socialist Party of Michigan. "Another Michigan Is Possible – Vote Socialist!" Webpage < <a href="http://www.spmichigan.org/page.php?55">http://www.spmichigan.org/page.php?55</a> > (accessed July 21, 2010) . . . . .	8
Winger, Richard. "Good Bills Signed into Law in Ohio and Pennsylvania." 18 <i>Ballot Access News</i> No 9, January 1, 2003 < <a href="http://www.ballot-access.org/2003/0101.html#1">http://www.ballot-access.org/2003/0101.html#1</a> > (accessed June 22, 2010) . . . . .	9
Winger, Richard. <i>How Many Parties Ought to Be on the Ballot?: An Analysis of Nader v Keith</i> , 5 Election L J 170 (2006) . . . . .	5
